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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

S1-'ATE OF MAINE," 

PASSED A'I' 'rHE SESSION 

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON 

THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND 

EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT. 

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820, 

AUGUSTA: 
LU1'HER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 

1 838. 



INDEX 
TO TIlE RE1I0LVES ................... JANUARY SESSION, 1838. 

A. 
• .academy, Freedom, R~solve in favor of~ 

Cherryfield, Resolve in fiwor of, 
Livingston, Resolve ill favor of, 
Exeter, (High School,) 

/lcademles and High Schools, Resolve for benefit of, 
.f1ccounts, Roll No.1, for payment of Bounty on Wheat, 

. Resolve, 
Roll No.1, additional, for payment of Bounty on 

'Vheat, 

Roll No. 19, against the State, 
Resolve, 

Roll No. 19, additional, 
Resolve, 

Resolve, 

against the State, Treasurer constituted auditor ot~ 
.flcting QWl1'tel' Maste)' Geneml, authorized to dispose of Gun 

Houses in Hallowell and 
Brunswick, 

authorized to dispose of Gun 
House in Saeo, 

a~lthorized to expend appro­
priations for military 
purposes, 

.D.ddl'ess of the Gove/'no/', (Annual,) 

.D.dditional ResoZ.ve, providing for printing and distribution of 
Blank returns of Votes, &e., 

.flgent of Passamaquoddy Indians, authorized to lease a lot of 
land, 

.flmendment of the Constitution of Maine, report and resolve 
. in relation to, 

.flnnual School H@d, Resolve for distribution of, 

.8.ppropriations for Military purposes, 

.8.rQite)·, new, under the Treaty of Ghent, (see N.E. BO~llldal'y,) 
,flttditOl' of .D.ccounts against the State, 

B. 
Bllkel', John, and others, Re~olve in favor of, 
Banks, loan to State required oi~ 

repealed, 
Oxford, Resolve in relation to, 
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"]. INDEX. 

Ba'l'tlett, Nathaniel, and others, Resolve in favor of, 
Bath, Resolve for furnishing additional copies of Books to 

town of, 
Belmont, Resolve in favor of town of, 
Bennett, John, Resolve in favor of, 
Bodwell, Elisha, Resolve in favor of, 
Boies, Bartholomew B., Resolve in favor of family of, 

~90 

308 
348 
~78 
~83 
305 
~75 
~73 

Bond, by Davis and Russell, certain provisions of calleelled, 
Boothbay, Resolve for paying Surplus Revenue to town of, 
Books, additional copies to be furnished to town of Bath, 
Bounty oil Wheat, Report of Committee, and account of, 

308 
~94, 33~ 
303,333 Resolve for payment of~ 

(See Chapters 91, 9~, amI 94,) 
Bound(wy, Northeastern, Resolve in relation to, 

Report of Commissioners, &c., (See 
.' N. E. Boundary,) 
Blanks, Secretary of State to furnish and distribute, &c., 
Blackman, Bradbury, and John D. Wilson, Resolve in favor of, 
Blind, Resolve for the aid of, 

Resolve in relation to, 
B1'idge, across Moose river, Resolve for building, 
British Pro'vince and United States, Commercial Intercourse 

between, 

c. 
Ual'd, Joseph T., Resolve in favol' of, 
Cilley, Jonathan, Resolve relative to the death of, 
Oole, Andrew, Resolve in favor of, 
OO'ln'missioned Officers, alll! others of the Revolutionary 'Val', 

Resolve in favor of, 
Oommissionel', to examine State Prison, Governor authorized 

to appoint, 
Oommissionej·s, 9·C., to be appointed in cerlllin contingency, 
Oommercial Intel'cowrse, Resolve in relation to, 

Report of Committee in relation to, 
Oontested Electlons, Resolves for payment of witnesses on, 

343 

374 
338 
~88 
277 
343 
330 

308 

274 
311 
~90 

306 

~91 

344 
308 
369 

C01wenUonal Line, See N. E. Bonnnary, 
304, 305, ~11 0, 380, 340 

M3 
ConstUution of Jllaine, Report of Committee and Resolve rel-

ative to aMendment of, 
Oongress, Senators and Representatives in, requested, &c. 
Oook, Huldah, Resolve in favor of, 
Oounteljeitel's, Resolve for payment for the apprehension of, 
County Oommissionel's, (vValdo,) authorized to expend money 

in town of Liherty, 
(Washington,) authorized to layout 

361 
309 
~83 
~85 

289 

road, &e., 
Count!! Tarv, Resolve relating to, 
Counttes, Franklin and Piscatafluis, Resolve in favor of, 
Oorinna, Resolve in favor oftOWll of, 

343 
340, 344 

340 
~86 

Oorrespondence, and Letter of ]'1'11'. Forsyth in relation to the 
N. E. BOllndary, 394--438 

Oushing, Louis T., Resolye in fayor of, 340 
Ohadbourn, LeYi, Resolve in ftLYor of, ~79 



INDEX. vii. 

Chapmmr, William, Resolve in, favor of, 304 
Chm·t, Porter'B, of the Coast of Maine, Resolve for the PUl'-

chase of, &c., 340 
Chel'l'yji,eld .!lcaclemy, Resolve in favor of, 309 
Clal'''', Wal'l'cn and l\1:ary, Report und Resolves on petition 

fOl' divorce of, 359 
Solomon, Resolve in favor of, 307 

Clough, Merrill, and othcrs, Resolve in fuvor of, 305 

D. 

Daniels, David, and others, Resolve in favor of, 
Davis, Israel, ulld Jacob M. Russell, Resolve repealing a Re-

solve in favor of,' 
Death of Jonathan Cilley, Resolve in relation to, 
Dickey, vVilliam, Resolve in favor of, 
Div01'ce, Report und Resolve in relation to, 

330 

275 
811 
340 
859 
348 Dottghty, Jacob, Resolve in favor of, 

Dtteling, Resolve in relation to subject of, 
Duncan, Ingrahmll, Resolve ill favor of, 

310, 811 
35~ 

E. 

Edgecomb, Resolve in favor of town of, 847 
Edttcation, Resolve in favor of, 347 
Elections, Contested, Resolves for payment of witnesses on, 

< " 804, 805, inO, 830, 340 
Exetel~ High School, Resolve in favor of, 290 

F. 
Fai1:field's Repol·ts, Resolve for furnishing St. Albans with, 286 
Fayette, votes in tOWII o( 805 
Fogg, Charles, Resolve in favor of, Q84 
Fo)·tljications on our Frontiel', Resolves relating to, 348 
FOI'syth, John, Lettel', with accompanying Correspondence, 

in relation to N. E. Boundary, 394-438 
Fo)'eigne)'s, Resolve for paying expenses of sickness of, 289 
Fugitives from Justice, Resolves relative to the apprehension 

of, 276,282 
Fund, School, annnal distribution of, 278 
FI'(tnking PI'ivilege, Resolve respecting, 280 
F)'anklin County, Resolve ill favor of, 840 
FJ'eedom .!lcademy, Resolve in favor of, " 275 
Frontie)', fortifications 011, Resolve relating to, 848 

G. 

Geology of Maine, Resolve anthorizing the printing and dis-
tribution of second Report on, 811 

Geological Survey, Resolve authorizing the continuation of, 839 
Gellel'Son, Charles, Resolve in favor of, 845 
Govel'nor, Annual Message of, ~43 



viii. INDF.X. 

Governor's JlIessage, relative to N. E. Boundary, 
relative to Penobscot Indians, 

Governor, requested to ask of the Government of the United 
States, the amount paid to E. S. Greeley, 

requested to ask of same, the amonnt paid to John 
Baker and also of Madawaska, 

to appoint some person to visit State Prison, &c., 
to transmit Resolves on Commercial Intercourse, 
in a certain contingency to appoint Commissioners, 

&c. for survey of Boundary line, 
and Council to repol t progress, &c. of Geological 

Survey, 
Gowen, Charles, Resolve in favor of, 
Gubernatorial Votes, witnesses relative to, 
Gztn Hottses, in Hallowell and Brunswicl{, Resolve providing 

for sale of, 
in Saco, Resolve authorizing sale of, 

G1'eeleu, Ebenezer S., Resolve in favor of~ 
G1:eenJield, moneys belonging to town of, to be retained in 

Treasury of State, 
Greer, Bartholomew and others, Resolve in favor of, 

H. 

387 
385 

:l87 

291 
291 
309 

S44 

3S9 
282 
305 

293 
S10 
287 

292 
330 

Hctnscom, Nathaniel, Resolve in favor of, 346 
Hmjonl, John, Jr., and others, Resolve in favor of, :l90 
Hersey, Samuel, and als., Resolve in favor of, 305 
Hewitt, Elisha, and als., Resolve in favor of, 305 
High School, Exeter, Resolve in favor of, :l93 
High .schools and J1cademies, Resolve in relation to, 347 
Hollis, Resolve in favor of town of, :l86 
Hospital, (See Insane Hospital,) :l92 
Hottse of Representatives, pay roll of, 350 

Resolve for payment of pay roll of, 356 

I. 
Indians, Penobscot tt"ibe, 

Penobscot tribe, message of Governor, vetoing a Re­
solve in favor of, &c., 

275 

S85 
:l84 Passamaquoddy tribe, 

agent of, authorized to lease a 
lot of land, 

Indigent Blind, Resolve for the aid of, 
Inhabitants of Perl'y, Resolve in favor of, 

:l91 
277,348 

342 
:l92 Insctne Hospital, Resolve for completion of the exterior of, &c. 

J. 
Jones, Charles, and others, Resolve in favor of, 
Jordan, William M., Resolve in favor of, 

K. 
Kehail, Henry, Jr., and others, Re~olye ill fu\'or of, 

304 
:l74 

310 



INDEX. 

Kelley, Ariel, Resolve in favor of, 
Kent, Barker, and others, Rellolve in favor of, 
Kennedy, Justus, Resolve in favor of, ' 
T{{ff, Greenleaf, and others, Resolve in favor of, 

L. 

ix. 

304 
305 
\)49 
3:19 

Lumbard, Peter, Resolve in Cavor of, 290 
Land Jlgenl, duty of, in relation to land belonging to certain' 

towns in this State, 805 
authorized to release right of State in certain 

land, to Alice Nelson, 276 
authorized to procure certain evidence in relation 

to the claims of Officers, &c. of the Revohl-
tionary War, 307 

duty of, under Resolvepage 306-7. 
required to couvey a lot ofland to Mary Riggs, 334 
authorized to proeure plans of certuin Islands 

and land, from Laud Agent of Massachusetts, 345 
authorized to convey a ,lot of land to Joseph 

Wardwell, . 346 
Land, belonging to Officers, and their widolVs, of the Revolu-

tionary War, exempt from attachment, 307 
Lands reserved to the several towns in this State, Resolve in 

relation to, 305 
Lease of Land belonging to Passamaquoddy Indians, Resolve 

< authorizing, :191 
Liberty, Resolve in favor of town of,· 289 
Lincoln, certain moneys in Treasury belonging to town of, to 

be retained, :192 
Line, Conventional, (See N. E. Boundary,) 343 
Livingston .!1cadem1J, Resolve in favor of, 306 
Loan in behalf of tlie :;ltate, of 270,000 dollars, . 273 

Repealed, 288 
of 38,675 dollars, :181 

Repealed, 341 
Df 206,400 dollars, 282 

Repealed, 341 
of 300,000 dollars, 288 
of :106,400 dollars, '341 
of 300,000 dollars, Treasurer of 

State authorized to receive proposals fOl', 343 
Lowney, Nathaniel M., Resolve in favor of, , 330 
Ly/m'd, Hiram, Resolve in favor of, 285 

M. 
Madawaskft, Resolve relating to tuking the census of, :137 

Resolve in filvor of certain persons in town of, 291 
Maps of Maine, Resolve for purchasing, 286 
Marl'iage Oontl'act, Report and Resolution in relation to, 359 
Mayfield, certaili moneys belonging to town of, to be retained 

in Treasury, . 292 
Message of the Governor, (Annual,) 243 

relative to the N. E. Boundary, 387 
28 



x, INDEX, 

Mess(lges oftlie Governor, 971-874,8B5-8B'I 
Militia, Resolves for paying for services in, S40, MB, 849 
Militm'y purposes, Resolve making appropriations for, S09 

IJensions, (See Pensions,) 
.JlIJo1'1'ill, Thomas, and others, Resolve in favor of, 804 
Moose Rive1', Resolve for building a bridge across, SSO 

N. 
Nash, Solomon, Jr., Resolvo in favor of, 340 
Nelson, Alice, Resolve in favor of, ~76 
Neptune, John, and Peol Tomah, Resolve in favol' of, ~75 
New Lime1'ick, certain moneys belonging to, to be retained in 

Treuury, ~~ 
New England Institution, Resolve for the aid of the :Blind at, 277, S48 
N01'U! E(lstcJ'n B01~ndm'y, Resolve for paying certain persons 

of Madawaska for services and 
suffering in relation to, 290 

Resolves in relation to, S43 
Report of Commissioners under Re-

solve respectil1g the Territory 
lying north and east of'the riv-
ers St. John and St. Francis, 
passed March S, IBS2, S74-SB5, 

Message of Governor in relation to, 987 
Correspondence and Letter of Mr. 

Forsyth in relation to, 894-498 
lVOVU Scotia and New Brunswick, Resolves in relation to the 

con1mercial intercourse of,908 
NoVes, Henry L" Resolve in favor of, 274 
Ny'e, Heman, Resolve in favor of, ~78 

o. 
O.tficers and others of the Revolutionary War, &c" Resolve in 

favor of, 306 
Resolve additional in favor of, 641 
certain lands belonging to, 

exempt from attachment, 807 
Ordway, Isaac, and als., Resolve in favor of, S90 
Otisjield, Resolve in favor of town of, S45 
Ox/oJ'd Bank, Resolve in relation to, SSO 

P. 
Passanwquoddy Indians, (See Indians,) 
Patten, William, Resolve in favor of, 283 
Pay Roll of House of Representatives, S50 

Resolve for payment of, 356 
of the Senate, 857 

Resolve for payment of, 958 
Penobscot Indi(tns, (See Indians,) 
Pensions, Military, Resolves for payment ot~ 

~74, ~77, 2'78, 279, 280, ~83, 284, 285, 287, ;)90, 293, B07 
PeJ'1'Y, Resolve in fnvor of Inhabitants of, S4~ 



INDEX. 

Piscaluquis County, Resolve in favor of, 
Portwoy, James, Resolve in favor of, 
Powe1's, Walter, and others, Resolve in favor of, 
Pm·ter's Clwrt, Resolve for purchase of, 
Public Buildings, Resolve for paying Watch of, 

Lunds, (See Lands,) 
Pl(tns of cel'tain Islands, and land, Land Agent authorized to 

procure, 

xi. 

340 
280 
290 
340 
289 

345 
Pdson, (See State Prison,) 
P1'inting, Resolves for payment of, 347,849 

Q. 
Qum'te1' Maste1' General, authodzed to dispose of Gun houses 

in Hallowell and Brunswick, 293 
in Saco, 310 

R. 
Bep1'esentuiives, Pay Roll of House of, 350 
Repm't 011 the Geology of Maine, Resolve authorizing the dis-

. tribntion of, 311 
Requisition Loan, TreasUl'er of State authorized to pay, 282 

Resolve repealing a Resolve authorizing, 
of 270,000 dollars, 288 

Retu1'ns of Schools, Resolve for publication and distribution of, 304 
of Votes, additional Resolve for printing of, &c., 338 

Revolutionary Pensions, Resolves fo!' paymellt of, 279, 284,287 
Wa1', Officers, &c., Resolve in favor of, 306 

Resolve additional in favol' of, 341 
Revenue, Surplus, Resolves in relation to, 273, 279 
Riggs, Mary, Resolve in favor of, 834 
Riehm'ds, Gideon, to pay witnesses, &c., 330 
Robinson, Harvey E., Resolve in favor of, 279 

George, Resolve in favor of, 349 
Robbins, Daniel, Jr., and others, Resolve in favol' of, 330 
Roll of ./lccounts, No.1, for payment of Bounty on Wheat, 294, 332 

R(lsolves for payment of same, 303,333 
No. 19, Report, &c., 313 

__ Resolve for payment of, 329 
No. 19, additional, Report, &c., 335 

Resolve for payment of, 338 
Russell, Jacob M. and Israel Davis, Resolve repealing a Re-

solve ill favor of, 275 
Repm't of Committee 011 Amendment of Constitution of Maine, 361 

relative to State Prison, 863 
relativo to cOll1mercial intercourse, 369 

s. 
Salem, Resolve ill favor of treasurer oftowli of, 
S(l1vtell, George, HeHolve in favor of~ 
Smvya, Thomas, Jr., Resolve ill favor of, 
8altndel's, "VilliuIll IIi, anu G. Turner, Hesolve ill fuvor of) 

340 
280 
331 
289 



xli. INDEX. 

Secretary oj State, authorized to deliver Fairfield's Reports to 
St. Albans, 286 

to make an abstract of returns of schools, &c. 1:104 
to furnish additional copies of Books, &c. 

to town of Bath, 1:108 
to distribute Reports 011 'Geology of Maine, 312 
to purchase and distribute Porter's Chart 

of the Coast of Maine, 
to distribute Blank Returns of Votes, &c~ 
United States, letter, with accompanying 

correspondence in relation 

941 
338 

to N. E. Doundary, 394-498 
Senate, Pay Roll of, 
Severance, Luther, Resolve in favor of, 
Setvall, Rufus, and als.,· Resolve in favor of, 
Sockbason, Deacon, Resolve ill favor of, 
SUj'vey, Geological, Resolve authorizing the continuation of, 
S1t1'pl'uB Reve1me, Resolve for paying to town of Doothbay, 

Resolve in favor of those towns which have 
not received their proportion' of, 

School Fund, Resolve for the annual distribution of, 
Schools, Resolve for publication and distribution of Returns of, 
Shoj'ey, Joseph E., Resolve in favor of, 
Small Pox, Resolve in relation to, 
Smith, Daniel, aud others, Resolve in favor of, 
Spct1tlding, Axel, Resolve in favor of, 
Stc6te Pl'ison: Resolve relating to, , 

Report of Committee relative to, 
Stevens, John, Resolve in favor of, ' 
Stevenson, Mark, and others, Resolve in favor of, 
Stewcwt, Seth W., Resolve in favor of, 
St. Jllbans, Resolve for furnishing' town of, with Fairfield's 

Reports, 

T. 

957 
1:147 
310 
284 
339 
273 

279 
278 
904 
346 
289 
904 
277 
291 
963 
276 
904 
289 

286 

Ta'l'box, Samuel, and als., Resolve in favor of, 
'!',ax, County, Resolves relating to, 
'1 aylo)' Thomas, Resolve in favor of, 
Tempo1'Cwy Loan, (See Loan,) 

310 
340, 944 

293 

TO'lnah, Peol, and John Neptune, Resolve in favor of, 
Town of Hollis and Corinna, Resolve in favor of, 

of Liberty, Resolve in favor of, 
of Peny, Resolve in favor of Inhabitants of, 
of Otisfield, Resolve in favor of, 
of Belmont, Resolve in favor of, 
of Bath, Resolve for furnishillg' with certain Books, &c. 

Toivns, Public Lands belonging' to and not received, &c. 
~, '1'w'nCl', Gilman, lind "Vm. M. Saundem, ReBolve ill favor of, 

Thomes, William, Resolve in favor of, 
'l''I'cltsltl'e'l' of State, authorized to pay town of Boothbay,· &c. 

authorizcd to pl'ocure in behalf of' the 
State, II loan of' 270,000 dollars, 

Repealod, 

275 
286 
289 
342 
945 
948 
S08 
905 
289 
287 
273 

273 
288 

"'-

\ 



INDEX. xiii. 

'1'J'8aSUl'el' of State authorized to procure in behalf of the 
State, a loan of 38,675 dollars, 281 

Repealed, 341 
of 206,400 dollars, 282 

Repealed, 341 
of 800,000 dollars, 288 
of 206,400 dollars, 341 

authorized to receive proposals for a loan 
of 300,000 dollars, 843 

to assign School Fnnd to cities, towns, &c. 278 
authorized to pay reqnisition loan, 283 
to pay Surplus Revenue)oaned for towns,&c. 279 
to purchase six small maps of Maine, 286 
to add certain amount to Inhabitants of 

Hollis and Corinna, '286 
directed how to apply the loan of $800,000, 288 
authorized to retain certain moneys due to 

certain towns, &c. 292 
constituted Auditor of accounts, 839 

of town of Salem, Resolve in favor of, 340 

u. 
Uniteel Stcltes and British Provinces, commercial intercourse of, 808 

v. 
Votes, additional Resolve for printing Returns of, 

w. 
Wall, Ariel, Resolve in favor of, 

888 

285 
284 TYauglt, Robert, Resolve in favor of', 

TYetl' of the Revolution, pensioners, 
TVcwelwell, Joseph, Resolve in favor of', 

279,284,287,306,341 

TVebste1', Augustine, and others, Resolve in favor of', 
TVetlte1'bee, Charles B., and others, Resolve in favor of, 
TVielows of' Officers, &c. of'the Revolutionary War, Resolves 

346 
290 
330 

in favor of', 306, 341 
fVilnesses on Contested Elections, Resolve f'or payment of, 

304, 305, 310, 390, 340 
TVilson, John D. and B. Blaclnnan, Resolve in favor of', 288 
TVye?', Albert, Resolve in f'avor of', 290 
fVlteat, Reports of' Committee, and Account of' Bounty on, 294, 332 

Resolves for payment of Bounty on, 303, 333 
(See also chapters 91, 92, and 94.) 

lYlteclel', Calvin S., Resolve i~ f'avor of, 285 

Y. 
Ye((1'ington, Isaac, and als., Resolve in favor of, 290 


